
                                                    

                                                   
         THE ORISSA STATE COOPERATIVE MILK PRODUCRES’ FEDERATION LTD 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT 
 

Battery/electric operated Stackers (minimum 1.5 MT capacity) for lifting of packed milk or milk products at 

OMFED Dairy, Arilo, Cuttack 
 

Cost of Tender Document Rs.1000/-+18%GST (Rs.180/-)=Rs.1180.00 

 

  

Sale of Tender Documents: From dt.21.01.2023 to dt.15.02.2023 in office days within 

10AM to 4PM. Submission of filled Tender Document By.4PM on dt.15.02.2023 at 

OMFED Dairy, Arilo, Govindapur, Cuttack 754006.. 

 

Tender Opening on dt.16.02.2023 at.2.30PM in the corporate office of OMFED, D-2, 

Sahidnagar, Bhubaneswar -754007. 

 

 

  

                  

 

        

   Details of Tenderer:       Complete Postal Address: 

 

                     Name:………………………………………. 
                     Address:…………………………………….. 
                     Telephone:………………………………….. 
                     Fax No:……………………………………… 

                     E-mail:………………………………………. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE ORISSA STATE COOPERATIVE MILK PRODUCRES’ FEDERATION LTD 

                  CORPORATE OFFICE: D2, SAHIDNAGAR, BHUBANESWAR- 751007. 



  
 

 
THE ORISSA STATE COOPERATIVE MILK PRODUCRES’ FEDERATION LTD. 

                                OMFED DAIRY, AT ARILO, GOVINDAPUR, CUTTACK 754006. 
                                    WEB:  WWW.OMFED.COM.   Mail:bdpurchase@omfed.com 

 

 

T E N D E R      N O T I C E: 

 

OMFED invites sealed tender (two bid system) for supply of one no Electronics pallet stackers, 

capacity 1.5MT from Manufacturer/Authorized Distributor/Authorized Dealer of 

pallet Stackers of YALE/TOYOTA/ HYSTER/ KOMATSU/GODREJ or any reputed 

brand as  detailed  in  tender  document.  The  interested  bidders may purchase the tender 

paper from OMFED Dairy, Cuttack on payment of Rs.1180/- (Rupees one thousand one 

hundred eighty rupees only) per set on payment of cash or in shape of DD drawn in favour of 

OMFED, payable at Bhubaneswar,  from  dt.21.01.2023 to dt.15.02.2023 in  office days,  

within  10AM  to  4PM. The  tender documents  can  also  be  downloaded  from  our  website  

www.omfed.com  and  the  cost  of  tender paper  must  be  deposited  at  the  time  of  

submitting  tender.  The bidders participated with our earlier tender for fork lift vide tender no 

1176 & ref no 01: OD: UHT: 22 need not deposit the tender cost. Any bid without Tender 

paper cost & EMD of Rs.12,000/- shall not be accepted. The establishments under registration 

of MSME/DIC are exempted from deposit of Tender paper cost.    
 

The filled - in tender papers with EMD of Rs.12,000/- in shape of DD can be submitted on or 

before dt.15.02.2023 at. 4PM at OMFED Dairy, Arilo, Govindapur, Cuttack-754006. The 

Technical bids of the tender will be opened at.2.30PM on dt.16.02.2023 at OMFED Corporate 

office, D-2, Sahidnagar, Bhubaneswar-751007 in presence of interested bidders. The 

commercial/Price bids are opened only those parties who will be qualified in technically and 

the date of opening of the price bid to be intimated to the qualified bidders by their mail. Any 

modification  or  alternation  relating  to  tender  &  finalization    shall  be  available  in  

OMFED website only.  

 

The  Federation  reserves  the  right  to  reject  any  or  all  the  tenders  without  assigning  any 

reason, as well as appoint more than one party for execution of the work.  

 

                                                                                                                           Managing Director                            

                                                                                                                                       OMFED 

                                                                                                                            BHUBANESWAR 

 

  

http://www.omfed.com/
mailto:bdpurchase@omfed.com
http://www.omfed.com/


DETAILS 
 

Tender for Purchasing of battery/electric operated Pallet 

Stackers (minimum 1.5 MT). 
Cost of Tender Form Rs.1000/-+18%GST = Rs.1180/-  

Last date and address for submission 
of tender document 

Dt.15.02.2023, 4PM, OMFED Dairy Arilo, Govindapur, 
Cuttack 

Date & Time for opening of 
Tender 

Dt.16.02.2023, 2.30PM  OMFED corporate office, D-2, 
Sahidnagar, Bhubaneswar-751007  

Contact Person Mr.  Chandan Banerjee , (GM)  Mo :8238652346 

Envelop–A Technical documents 

Envelop–B Financial bid to be submitted. 

Address for communication General Manager, OMFED DAIRY 
Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd., 
Arilo-Govindpur , Cuttack – 754006.(Odisha) 
gmdo@omfed.com 

                                     

  

mailto:gmdo@omfed.com


                          TECHNICAL BID: 
 

Supply of one no Battery/Electric pallet Stacker minimum capacity 1.5MT. 
 

Eligibility Criteria:- 
 

a. The bidder should have minimum Three years’ experience in the field of manufacturing /   

Supplying of Electric battery operated Pallet Stackers. 
 

b. Annual Sales turn over should not to be less than 10 lakhs during the financial year 2019-

20, 2020-21 & 2021-22. 
 

c. The bidders have the valid AUTHORIZATION / Dealership certificate of the manufacturer. 
 

Technical Specification of Pallet Stacker: 
 

a. The pallet stacker should be battery/electric power operated. 

b. The stackers should be of Toyota, Godrej, KION, or any reputed brand. 

c. Mode of operation: The equipment should be standing operation type / Rider. 

d. Capacity: Minimum 1.5MT at 600mm load centre 

e. Battery: Minimum capacity:  24V/225AH 

f. Motor : Minimum capacity: Drive 1.3KW & Hydraulic / pump motor 3KW 

g. Break Electro Magnetic break & Tyre should be tubeless Polyurethane 

h. Steering: Full function with control handle. 

i. Fork length: Minimum 1150mm. 

j. Mast type: 2stage CVM. 

k. Lifting height requirement:  minimum 3000mm 

l. Overall Raised height: Maximum up to 4000mm 

m. Overall height lowered: Maximum 2110mm   

n. The width across forks (outer-outer) 570mm or above 

o. Right angle stacking Aisle width: maximum 2550/2990 mm (without platform / with 

operator platform) 

p. Chassis width: minimum 1344mm 

q. Charger: 8hr double rate charger  

r. Inclusive of all standard accessories like operator platform with side restraints, Battery 

discharge indicator, Ramp hold facility, side extraction with battery compartment rollers, 

load back rest & etc 

Terms & Conditions of Technical Bid: 

1. The  offers  should  have  the  detailed  address,  name  of  contact  person,  Phone no, 

mobile no of the bidders for early communication of information. 

 

2. The  bidder  should  have  the  experience  of  at  least  3years  for supply & 

manufacturing of stacker.  

 



3. The bidder should attach the certificate/work order/purchase order copy of the reputed 

establishments towards successfully supply of the pallet stackers. 

 

4. The Bank draft no, date and amount towards Tender paper & EMD cost may be mentioned. The 

cost of EMD will be refunded to the unsuccessful bidders after completion of the tender process at 

the earliest. The EMD cost of qualified bidder is adjusted in Security deposits or refund after 

receipt of performance deposit @ 2%. .   

 

5. Delivery period: The bidders must have to execute this order within 60days after placement of 

purchase order / work order. In case failure to supply in time 0.5% of the order value per week 

will be deducted subject to 10% of the order value may be deducted as penalty for delay of 

delivery. 

 

6. Delivery address: The bidders have to deliver the same at our OMFED Dairy, Arilo, Govindapur,  

Cuttack 754006. 

 

7. Validity of the offer: The bidders must have valid their offer for three months from the date of 

opening of the tender i.e from dt.16.02.2023. 

 

8. Warranty / after sales service: The bidders must have to give minimum one year’s warranty from 

the date of operation of the pallet stackers and undertaking (in letter head) for after sales service 

of the stackers.   

 

9. The bidder shall provide GST Registration certificate along with GST return (GSTR -1 & 3B) 

for last 3months. 

 

10. The bidder shall provide copy of PAN with IT return for the FY 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-2022. 

 

11. The bidder shall not be blacklisted by any other organization / by OMFED 

 

12. Legal Jurisdiction: Legal dispute if any arising out of this process, shall be subject to such courts 

exercising civil jurisdiction over Bhubaneswar only. 

 

Documents to be submitted in a separate sealed envelope: Technical bids: 
 

1. DD/MR of Rs.1180/- as tender cost. 

2. DD in any nationalized bank in favour of OMFED Ltd amounting Rs.12,000/- as EMD. 

3.  Copy of successfully completion of relevant work/ copy of work order for last three years. 

4.  GST Registration certificate with last  three months GST return (GSTR -1 & 3B) 

5. Audited financial statement & It return : 2019-20, 2020-21 & 2021-2022   

6. Singed Tender paper for acceptance of the tender terms. (Signed on each page). 

7. Dealership /authorised certificate from the manufacturer. 

8. Declaration form dully signed & sealed. 

9. Technical data sheet of the manufacturer indicating name of brand & model. 

10. After sales service declaration. 

11. Black list declaration.  



                        COMMERCIAL BID: 

 

Supply of one no Battery/Electric pallet Stacker minimum capacity 1.5MT. 
 

The bidders have to submit their price as per the following formats. 

 

Description / material Units Cost 

Pallet Stackers 1.5MT capacity 

Basic cost 

01no ………… 

  

                                     Packaging & Forwarding Inclusive 

                                                                    Freight Inclusive 

                                                                Insurance Inclusive 

                 GST (indicate the percentage of GST) Inclusive 

                       Total Landing cost inclusive of all  …………. 
 

Terms & conditions of Commercial bid: 
 

1. The bidders have to submit their all inclusive & FOR rates. 
 

2. Omfed reserved the right for further negotiation of rates with the L1 party after opening of 

the   sealed offers. 
 

3. The bidders have to give free training to our assigned operators. 
 

4. Performance Security deposit: - The successful bidder will have to deposit @2% of their 

billing value after supply of the stackers or the same amount will be deducted from the 

billing value as performance security deposit which may be refunded after completion of 

one year from the date of supply. No interest is payable on the Security deposit. Or    

      The bidders may also deposit the same amount of bank guarantee as security deposit  

       towards releasing of their full billing amount. The format of bank guarantee is attached            

       with annexure- 1. 

 

5. Payment term: The payment of the bidders will be released after supply & operation of the 

pallet stackers within 20days subject to deduction of security deposit of @ 2% or 

submission of bank guarantee in same value. 

 

6. Payment shall be released subject to any deductions of statutory dues, Penalty & 

Performance security if any. 

 

7. The bidders have to submit triplicate copy of the invoice in the Name of OMFED Dairy, 

ARILO, GOVINDAPUR Cuttack. 

                

                                                                                                                          Signed & sealed. 

 

Documents to be submitted in a separate sealed envelope: Commercial bid: 

 

1. Signed & sealed commercial page. 

 



 

 

Declaration: 

 

 

I/we have gone through the Technical bid and commercial bid before filling up our rate and 

submission of the Tender paper. I/we confirm the acceptance to all these conditions 

 

 

 

All the information furnished by me/us are true to the best our knowledge & belief & 

We will be held responsible for any mistake in these facts, if detected at a later state. 

 

 

 

 

 

Date:                                                                                                           Seal & Signature 

 


